RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY
CHAPTERS
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY
EFFICIENCY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13, 48:3-48 et seq., 48:3-78 et seq. and 48:3-99 to 106.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.178, effective May 15, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 391 l(a), 38 N.J.R. 2176(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 8, Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency, expires on April
18,201 I.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 8, Railroads, was recodified as 16:23 by R.1995 d.278, effec-
tive June 5, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. l 155(a), 27 N.J.R. 2247(a).
Chapter 8, Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency, was adopted as
new rules by R.2006 d.178, effective May 15, 2006. Subchapter 2,
Interim Renewable Energy Portfolio Standards, was recodified from
N.J.A.C. 14:4-8 and renamed Subchapter 2, Renewable Portfolio Stan-
dards. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.
Subchapter 8, Standard Offer Contracts, was adopted as new rules by
R.2007 d.215, effective July 16, 2007. See: 39 N.J.R. 158(a), 39 N.J.R.
2652(a).
Subchapter 5, Appliance Efficiency, Certification, and Testing Stan-
dards, was adopted as new rules by R.2008 d.4, effective January 7,
2008. See: 39 N.J.R. 349(a), 40 N.J.R. 187(a).

and minimize any adverse environmental impact from dereg-
ulation of energy generation.
(b) This subchapter governs the retail electricity sales of
each supplier/provider, as defined in N.J.A.C. 14:8-1.2. This
subchapter does not govern installed capacity obligations, as
defined at N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.2.
(c) This subchapter does not apply to a private or govern-
ment aggregator that contracts for electric generation service
or electric related services, either separately or bundled, for
its own facilities or on behalf of other business and residential
customers in this State. This subchapter does not apply to an
energy agent, as defined at N.J.A.C. 14:8-1.2. A supplier/
provider that is contractually obligated to sell electricity to an
aggregator shall comply with this subchapter by including the
amount sold to the aggregator as part of its energy portfolio.
Amended by R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
Rewrote the section.
Next Page is 8-2.1
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY

with the solar electric generation requirements in Table A in
N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.3.
"Solar REC" means a type of REC, as defined in this
section, issued by the Board or its designee, which represents
the environmental benefits or attributes of one megawatt-hour
of solar electric generation, as defined in N.J.A.C. 14:8-1.2.
"True-up period" means the period each year from the end
of the reporting year until September 1.
"Voluntary clean electricity market" or "voluntary clean
electricity program" means any program, system, market or
procedure through which retail electric customers may elect
to purchase a class I (including solar) or class II renewable
energy product on a voluntary basis. New Jersey's Voluntary
Clean Power Choice Program is a voluntary clean electricity
program.
Amended by R.2003 d.260, effective July 7, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 94(a), 35 N.J.R. 2892(a).
Rewrote "Fuel Cell" and "PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.".
Amended by R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).

than one of the following:
1. Creation ofa solar REC under N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.9;
2. Creation ofa REC under N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.8 or 2.9; or
3. Creation of a REC, or of any other type of attribute
or credit, under authority other than N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.9 such
as another state's renewable energy standards or any
Next Page is 8-4.1
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY
voluntary clean electricity market or voluntary clean elec-
tricity program.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
Section was "Implementation schedule".
Administrative correction.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4155(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.87, effective March 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1892(a), 37 N.J.R. 787(a).
Rewrote (a); in (d), deleted "GATS system is operational and the"
following "shall be used only after the"; added (j).
14:8-2.3

shall not be used again.
New Rule, R.2004 d.151, effective April 19, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4445(a), 36 N.J.R. 2053(b).
FormerN.J.A.C. 14:4-8.8, Penalties, recodified to N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.12.
Amended by R.2005 d.87, effective March 7, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1892(a), 37 N.J.R. 787(a).
In ( c ), rewrote the second sentence.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:4-8.8 and amended by R.2006 d.178,
effective May 15, 2006.
Supp. 8-18-08 8-8
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
See: 37 N.J.R. 391 l(a), 38 N.J.R. 2176(a).
Changed internal references to conform to the recodification of
provisions; rewrote (a), (b) and (c); inserted present (d); and recodified
former (d) as (e).
Special amendment, R.2008 d.175, effective May 23, 2008 (to expire
November 23, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 375l(a).
In (c)l, deleted "solar REC or" preceding "class"; added new (c)2;
and recodified former (c)2 and (c)3 as (c)3 and (c)4.